## RESOLUTION NO. 6719

A RESOLUTION UPDATING THE CITY FEE SCHEDULE PURSUANT TO ARTICLE I OF CHAPTER 20 "OFFENSES AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS" OF THE SHAWNEE MUNICIPAL CODE; AND PROVIDING FOR THE READOPTION OF THE CITY FEE SCHEDULE IN WHOLE.

**WHEREAS,** The City, through the passage of Ordinance No. 2599NS has adopted a City Fee Schedule as a part of the Code of the City of Shawnee, Oklahoma that contains the description of various fees administered by the City;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2599NS Subsequent versions, adoptions, and updates of the City Fee Schedule shall be accomplished by resolution of the City Commission;

WHEREAS, Chapter 20, Article I, Section 20-41, provides that any person who violates this chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be fined in an amount as described in the City Fee Schedule.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SHAWNEE, OKLAHOMA:

Section 1. The fine associated with Section 20-47 is Ten Dollars (\$10.00).

<u>Section 2.</u> Adoption and Update of City Fee Schedule. Attached hereto is the updated portion of the City Fee Schedule as created above (Exhibit "A"), and the updated City Fee Schedule in whole (Exhibit "B"). This Resolution updates and amends City Fee Schedule only to the extent as described above. All other existing fees, fines, bonds, and insurance amounts described in the City Fee Schedule, not expressly updated herein, shall remain the same, and are otherwise re-adopted, for full force and effect, in the Code of the City of Shawnee.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \(\sigma^2\) day of \(\sigma\_c., 2023\)

ED BOLT, MAYOR

KACIE ECK, CMC

SR. DEPUTY CITY CLERK